
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Members of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a 
meeting, which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - 
Islington Town Hall on 28 March 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Governance 

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 20 March 2019

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Rowena Champion (Chair)
Councillor Roulin Khondoker (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Paul Convery
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Matt Nathan
Councillor Caroline Russell

Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor Angela Picknell

Quorum is 4 members of the Committee

Public Document Pack





A. Formal Matters Pages

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between   
 you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
 interest) and the council.

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month 

   or longer.
(f)    Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body 

   in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value 
of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 6

5. Chair's Report

6. Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 



opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item.

B. Items for Decision/Discussion Pages

1. Overview - Support for Residents with long term conditions including 
learning disabilities and mental health

2. Quarter 3 Performance Report (2018/19)- Employment & Skills 7 - 16

3. Scrutiny Review: Draft Recommendations

4. Recycling Workshop - Member Feedback

5. Update on the Accelerator Fund bid - Officer and next step

6. Quarter 3 Performance Report (2018/19) - Environment & Transport 17 - 22

7. Work Programme 2018/19 23 - 24

C. Urgent non-exempt items (if any)

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgent by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof.

E. Confidential/exempt items Pages

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be on 7 
May 2019



1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  26 February 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  26 
February 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Champion (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 
Hamitouche, Jeapes and Russell

Councillor Rowena Champion in the Chair

258 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
None.

259 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

260 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest.

261 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 4)
None

262 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 5)
Members were informed that the Biodiversity Action Plan is being considered by the 
Executive Member for Environment and Transport.

With regard to the questions on the ethnicity of children participating in the summer reading 
challenge and the number of apprentices supported into fulltime employment, members 
were advised that responses were with the Director Employment, Skills and Culture for sign 
off. 

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to s
[...]
 note the progress at the end of Quarter 3 against performance indicators for 
Employment, Skills and Culture which fall within the remit of the Environment and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee.  

3. Employment: Reduce levels of long term unemployment and worklessness

3.1 The council’s corporate plan 2018-22 sets out an objective to ‘Deliver an inclusive economy, 
supporting people into work and helping them with the cost of living’. As part of delivering 
this objective the council has set a target of supporting 4000 residents into employment 
over the next four years.

3.2 JM1 - The number of people supported into paid work through ‘Team Islington 
activity is 900, up to the end of Quarter Three, which is 20% above the target of 750. 
To effectively deliver an ‘Islington Working’ approach to supporting residents into work, we 
have established an Employment Partnership. The partnership aims to increase 
employment for Islington residents by co-location and sharing information on vacancies 
and other local opportunities. Local partners have signed up to this way of working to 
create a coherent and comprehensive offer to residents who are unemployed or require in 
work support. This approach means that collectively we are able to place resources where 
they can have the most impact to create an integrated employment service in Islington.

3.3 An ‘Islington Working’ steering group convened by the council took place in January 2019 
to support our common goal of working together to reduce duplication.  It was agreed that 
we would develop an action plan with four objectives:

 To develop a visible and accessible ‘Islington Working’ partnership
 Work as a collective body to address gaps in current provision or areas to develop in 

expertise or approach
 Maximise and influence our engagement with employers
 Use data to measure what we are doing and what we still need to do

3.4 iWork is leading a pilot initiative based at 222 Upper Street, the ‘Islington working 
em
[...]
transition and change for young people at the 
lower end of the age band, and partly because we have not received returns from some of 
our key partners for a variety of reasons. As part of the new Islington Working 
arrangements, we are formalising partnership reporting requirements with youth providers 
and this will enable more consistent and accurate reporting of outcomes. We have 
identified specific partners who did not return in time for this quarter and we anticipate that 
their contributions, along with the impact of our National Apprenticeship Week Aspire 
roadshows, will bring us back on target. It is also worth noting that there are a further 25 
young people who went into work who were aged 16 -18, which brings the total of young 
people supported to 280, but the indicator does not include people under 18.

3.9 The figures for the number of parents and young people supported into work through 
Team Islington activity have shown seasonal variation, as there is an additional six-monthly 
data collection that helps to increase the totals in quarters 2 and 4.  The profiled targets 
currently reflect an even split across the year, which partially explains why we are below 
the profiled target in Q3.  We will be looking to build this seasonal variation into our 
profiled targets for 2019/20 and beyond. 

3.10 The employment challenge remains greatest in relation to those residents with disabilities 
and long-term health conditions. By the end of Quarter 3 we have supported 188 residents 
into paid employment against a target of 165.  This is also higher than the same period in 
the previous year.

3.11 Our data shows that BAME residents have higher rates of unemployment and economic 
inactivity. The council has introduced a new measure to monitor targeted employment 
support and improved outcomes for this group. At quarter 3 we have supported 377 BAME 
residents into employment and have already exceeded the year-end target of 200.

3.12 There are two measures
[...]
ld of Work 
Guarantee in place that businesses and schools will pledge their support to.

5. Implications

5.1 Financial implications: 
Not applicable.

5.2 Legal Implications:
Not applicable.
 

4.3 Environmental Implications
Not applicable. 

4.4 Resident Impact Assessment:  
Not applicable.

6. Reason for recommendations

6.1 In accordance with its remit:
Scrutiny Committee is asked to discuss the progress set out in the report.

Appendices
 Appendix A: Data Dashboard for Q3 2018/19

Background papers: None

Final report clearance:

Signed by:

Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director of 
Children, Employment and Skills

Date

Report Author: Heads of Service for Employment, Skills and Culture
Tel: 020 7527 2657
Email: c/o adam.white@islington.gov.uk 

Page 13

mailto:adam.white@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A: Data Dashboard

PI No. Indicator Frequency
reported

Latest data for
period

YTD /
Latest Figure

Profiled target
(expected position
this point in year)

Target
2018/19 2017/18 Same period

last year
Direction of

travel

Reduce levels of long term unemployment and worklessness

JM1

Number of Islington residents supported into paid work
through Team Islington activity; with sub-targets for: Quarterly Apr-Dec 18

(provisional) 900 750 1,000 1,334 951 ↓
a) Parents of children aged 0-18 Quarterly Apr-Dec 18

(provisional) 313 319 425 388 306 ↔
b) Young people aged 18-25 Quarterly Apr-Dec 18

(provisional) 255 270 360 434 352 ↓
c) Residents with disabilities / those with long term health
conditions (E) Quarterly Apr-Dec 18

(provisional) 188 165 220 272 163 ↑
d) BAME Quarterly Apr-Dec 18

(provisional) 377 150 200 New Indicator New Indicator New Indicator

e) Council Contracted Suppliers Quarterly Apr-Dec 18
(provisional) 38 25 33 58 43 ↓

Help residents get the skills they need to secure a good job

JM2

a) Number of Islington residents supported into Council
Apprenticeships Quarterly Apr-Dec 18 36 39 52 55 39 ↔
b) Number of
[...]
 Scrutiny 
Committee

28 March 2019 All

Delete as 
appropriate Exempt Non-exempt

Report: 2018/19 Quarter 3 Performance Report – 
Environment and Transport 

1. Synopsis
1.1 Each year the Council agrees a set of performance indicators and targets which help us to 

monitor progress in delivering corporate priorities and working towards our goal of making 
Islington a fairer place to live and work. 

1.2 Progress is reported on a quarterly basis through the Council’s Scrutiny function to 
challenge performance where necessary and to ensure accountability to residents. 

1.3 This report gives a progress update for those indicators related to Environment and 
Transport for the third quarter of 2018/19. As the Corporate Plan has now been finalised, 
this report covers an updated measures and related targets.  

2. Recommendations 
2.1 To note progress as at the end of Quarter 3 against key performance indicators.

3. Background
3.1 The Council routinely monitors a wide range of performance measures to ensure that the 

services it delivers are effective, respond to the needs of residents and offer good quality 
and value for money. 

3.2 Each of the Council’s four theme based scrutiny committees are responsible for monitoring 
performance in their own areas.

Page 17

Agenda Item B6



2

4. Quarter 3 update on Environment and Transport 
performance

Objective PI 
No Indicator

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y Q3 
2018/19 or 

latest 
Actual

Target 
2018/19

On/Off 
target

17/18 
actual 

Better 
than 
last 

year?

PE1

Percentage of 
household waste 
recycled and 
composted (Q in 
arrears)

Q 28.6%
(Q1+Q2) 36.1% off 29.5% no

PE2

Number of missed 
waste collections - 
domestic and 
commercial (average 
per calendar month)

M 370
(Q3 av) 400 pcm on 550 pcm yes

Keep the 
streets clean 
and promote 
recycling

ER6 Number of reported 
flytips (all land types) Q  477

(Q3) not set n/a 674 in Q3 
17/18 yes

a) Percentage of 
planning applications 
determined within 13 
weeks or agreed 
[...]
 PE3-PE6 above. 
The Council has committed to delivering 100 bike storage facilities on our streets by 
the end of 18/19 and as at the end of Q3 the number stood at 54. We continue to expect 
to meet this target.

4.12 The Council has also committed to installing 400 new electric vehicle charging points 
over the next four years. As at Q3, the number newly installed stood at 69 and the 
cumulative total at 87. The additional new lamp post charging points that were intended 
to be installed in March are now scheduled for April as a result of the decision to consult 
with residents.   

4.13  Local air quality is a key Council priority and after a comprehensive rollout, all 62 of the 
borough’s schools now have local air quality monitoring and which will remain in 
place for as long as it is useful.

4.14 Lastly, the percentage of parking appeals won by the Council at the Enforcement and 
Traffic Tribunal is a good measure of the quality and fairness of our parking service. This 
is an annual measure and benchmarking indicates that our result of 73% for 17/18 places 
Islington as the second most successful of the thirty-five London parking authorities.                    

Final Report Clearance

Signed 

         

Page 20



5

Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport

Date

Report author: 
Name: Steve Wills
Job Title: Performance and Business Officer, Environment and Regeneration
Tel: 020 7527 2613  E-mail: Stephen.wills@islington.gov.uk

Page 21

mailto:Stephen.wills@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT & REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

SCRUTINY TOPICS AND WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

28 MARCH 2019

1) Quarter 3 Performance Report (2018/19)- Employment & Skills
2) Quarter 3 Performance Report (2018/19) - Environment & Transport
3) Scrutiny Review: Draft Recommendations - Resident Engagement & Volunteering in 

Open Spaces
4) Recycling Workshop – Member feedback 
5) Accelerator Fund bid – Officer update 
6) Work Programme 2018/19

         
7 MAY 2019

1) Scrutiny Review – Final Report - Resident Engagement & Volunteering in Open 
Spaces

2) Work Programme 2019/20 
-To consider potential topics

Page 23

Agenda Item B7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B2 Quarter 3 Performance Report (2018/19)- Employment & Skills
	ER Scrutiny - ESC performance indicators 2018-19 Q3

	B6 Quarter 3 Performance Report (2018/19) - Environment & Transport
	B7 Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  28 March 
2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Champion (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), 
Bell-Bradford, Clarke, Convery, Hamitouche, 
Jeapes and Russell

Councillor Rowena Champion in the Chair

265 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nathan. 

Councillor Ismail submitted apologies for lateness. 

266 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)

None. 

267 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)

None. 

268 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

It was agreed to amend minute 262 to insert the words ‘and class’, as follows: 

With regard to the questions on the ethnicity and class of children participating in 
the summer reading challenge and the number of apprentices supported into 
fulltime employment, members were advised that responses were with the Director 
Employment, Skills and Culture for sign off. 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 February 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them; subject to the amendment 
set out above. 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2019

2

269 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6)

The Chair advised that questions from members of the public would be taken in 
relation to each agenda item. 

270 OVERVIEW - SUPPORT FOR RESIDENTS WITH LONG TERM CONDITIONS 
INCLUDING LEARNING DISABILITIES AND MENTAL HEALTH (Item B1)

The Chair advised that this item would be taken together with Item B2, the Quarter 
3 Performance Report for Employment, Skills and Culture.  

271 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2018/19)- EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS 
(Item B2)

Councillor Shaikh, the Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs, presented 
the report summarising performance of the services within her portfolio. The 
Executive Member also presented on the employment support services available to 
residents with long term conditions, including learning disabilities and mental health 
issues. Andrea Stark, Director of Employment, Skills and Culture, and Nicky Freeling, 
Head of iWork, also contributed to the presentation. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 900 residents had been supported into paid work between April and 
December 2018; exceeding the target of 750 by 20%. The Executive Member 
commented that the “Team Islington” approach of working closely with 
partner organisations had contributed to this success. 

 The Executive Member advised that the offer of employment support services 
had developed considerably since the Employment Commission concluded in 
2014 and would continue to evolve further in future. It was thought that 
local employment support services had benefitted from shared marketing and 
communications and the development of an online directory. 

 The number of young people aged 18 to 25 supported into paid work was 
below target, however it was explained that accurate statistics were not 
available. Work was underway to address this. 

 The Committee welcomed that the number of residents with disabilities and 
long term health conditions supported into paid employment was above 
target. 

 Employment support services worked closely with adult social care to 
commission suitable support and create appropriate placements for those 
with long term conditions, including learning disabilities. This included adult 
community learning programmes, flexible employment opportunities with 
wrap around support, and wellbeing therapies for the long term unemployed.

 Flexible work placements were particularly beneficial to those who did not 
have experience of regular employment, as it was important to build the 
confidence of residents who may have previously struggled to access 
employment.



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2019

3

 The council’s iWork service had brokered work placements in a nursing home 
that were ring-fenced for residents with learning difficulties. These 
placements made use of an adjusted recruitment process which included 
one-to-one support in completing an application form and attending a work 
trial instead of a formal interview. Applicants were then assessed on their 
ability to complete tasks rather than their interview responses. 

 The council had set a target of supporting 20 adults with learning disabilities 
into paid employment each year. This target was set due to the intensive 
support that these residents required to maintain employment. 

 The Committee watched two short video case studies of Islington residents 
who had been supported into paid employment through the council’s support 
services. A member asked how effective the videos had been as an outreach 
tool. It was advised that this would be taken up with the Communications 
Team. 

 The council was reviewing how adult community learning courses were 
promoted. It was hoped that better targeting of communications would help 
to increase participation, particularly among parents of children aged 0 to 18.

 The Committee welcomed that 900 young people had taken part in the 
Summer Reading Challenge. An ambitious target of 1000 participants had 
been set. Although this had not been achieved, engaging 900 children in 
reading was a positive outcome. 

 There had been almost 800,000 visits to libraries from April to December 
2018. It was queried if the council could track the activities in libraries, as 
this may help to measure performance against corporate priorities, such as 
digital inclusion. 

 The Committee was pleased that the target for the number of residents 
supported into paid work had been exceeded, however queried if this 
employment had been sustained. In response, it was advised that the council 
monitored the employment status of those it had supported into work for one 
year and apprentices for two years. Approximately 75% of those who had 
participated in employment support programmes delivered by the council had 
maintained their employment over the previous year. However, not all 
partner organisations that delivered employment support services collected 
comprehensive data on employment sustainability. The council was working 
with these partners to encourage them to collect more accurate data. 

 Officers noted that previously the council’s primary focus had been on 
supporting residents into employment. More recently, there had been a 
stronger focus on supporting residents into high-quality employment that 
paid at least the London Living Wage. The Committee suggested that the 
council should further emphasise its focus on high-quality employment, to 
demonstrate that the council’s employment support programmes were 
superior to others. 

 The Executive Member advised that Islington aspired to be the first London 
Living Wage place, where all major employers paid the London Living Wage 
and where major employers adopted flexible working practices. 

 A discussion was had on the number of BAME residents accessing 
employment support programmes and how this data was collected. It was 
agreed that further demographic breakdown would be provided outside of 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2019

4

the meeting, with greater detail of the types of programmes and 
opportunities being accessed, and an analysis of any trends related to 
residents with protected characteristics.  

 A member advised that she had recently attended the event celebrating five 
years since the conclusion of the Employment Commission. It was reported 
that this was an interesting and useful event, however a couple of the 
partner organisations present had advised that they currently had vacancies 
that they were struggling to fill. It was queried if the council was actively 
working to support residents into those vacancies. In response, it was 
advised that services were working to support residents into a range of 
vacancies, however this was sometimes challenging work. Some residents 
had entrenched issues and were not ready for full time employment, others 
did not want to engage with employment support services. 

 A member asked if the council could provide small tables and chairs for 
children in libraries, suggesting that these could be rolled out at the same 
time as Lego Clubs. In response, it was advised that the council had limited 
resources for library furniture, however a written response would be sent. 

 The Committee requested further details of the adult and community learning 
courses available and a detailed demographic breakdown of those accessing 
the courses, including ethnicity and class. 

 The Executive Member advised that a range of adult and community learning 
courses were available, including English and Maths, and also vocational 
courses which were sector-specific. It was commented that other boroughs 
offered courses which were more focused on leisure activities, however 
Islington required that all courses had a strong focus on skills and 
employability. 

 It was advised that adult and community learning courses were promoted 
through various means, including through the local organisation Help on Your 
Doorstep, who were trusted in the local community. 

 The Committee suggested that the organisations taking part in the council’s 
Cultural Enrichment Programme “11 by 11” may also be able to offer work 
experience or other opportunities, such as apprenticeships and traineeships. 

 It was noted that 60 cultural organisations had signed up to the 11 by 11 
programme and 50 of 65 local schools were present at the recent launch 
event. The council would be monitoring the progress of the programme and 
outcomes would be reported to a future meeting.  

 Cultural organisations were expected to be active partners in the 11 by 11 
programme, hosting a free visit, school assemblies, and learning resources 
for teachers. 

 The Executive Member commented on the opportunities associated with the 
London Screen Academy opening in Islington in 2019. 

 Officers advised that non-British BAME residents were under represented in 
the local construction sector and the council was working with employers to 
address this.

 Officers commented that there was a growing demand for apprenticeships in 
digital employment sectors. 

 A member of the public asked how many schools and businesses had signed 
up to the “100 hours’ World of Work” pledge. In response, it was advised 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2019

5

that work was already underway and was being mapped and a platform was 
being developed for schools to use. The response from primary schools had 
been very encouraging and a number of businesses were keen to participate. 
It was expected that more comprehensive data would be available in the 
next academic year. 

RESOLVED: 

That the progress that the end of Quarter 3 against performance indicators for 
Employment, Skills and Culture which fall within the remit of the Environment and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee be noted.   

272 UPDATE ON THE ACCELERATOR FUND BID - OFFICER AND NEXT STEP 
(Item B5)

Andrew Bedford, Head of Greenspace and Leisure Services, provided an update on 
the Heritage Lottery Fund “Accelerator Fund” bid. 

It was advised that Islington was one of 11 organisations shortlisted. If the council 
received an award, then this would assist with delivering the vision of transforming 
the borough’s parks and greenspaces into spaces which promote health and 
wellbeing. 

A discussion was had on the cultural and historic role of parks in promoting health 
and wellbeing. 

It was suggested that greater partnership between parks, the NHS and others 
would be beneficial in helping to tackle loneliness, social isolation, obesity and 
related long term conditions. It would be crucial to develop the workforce to carry 
out this role; at present park keepers were asset focused, however it was thought 
that they could have a real impact on health and wellbeing by adopting a people 
focused approach. For example, it was thought that park keepers could be informal 
sports facilitators, could host coffee mornings, and could support community 
events. 

The additional funding would support the council in transforming the parks service. 
It was essential that any service change adopted a sustainable model that could be 
continued after the Accelerator Funding expired. 

In response to a question, it was advised that park keepers could discourage anti-
social behaviour by fostering a positive community atmosphere in parks, developing 
relationships with the local community, and facilitating more cross-generational 
activities. 

It was intended to train park keepers on facilitating community activities by 
developing greater partnerships with Islington Play Association, Arsenal in the 
Community and others. Officers accepted that this could be challenging for some 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2019

6

staff, however it was intended to build on staff passions and enthusiasms and it was 
hoped that staff would welcome the opportunity to work differently. 

The Committee thanked Andrew Bedford for his contribution. 

273 SCRUTINY REVIEW: DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS (Item B3)
The Chair provided an update on the status of the draft recommendations of the 
scrutiny review. The recommendations were currently being drafted but would 
partly depend on the outcome of the Accelerator Fund bid. 

A discussion was had on possible recommendations. The recommendations would 
focus on maximising the potential of volunteers, gardening groups and “Friends of” 
groups. Greater skill sharing, networking and coordination between groups could be 
beneficial. It was thought that the council could provide a more consistent offer of 
support to these groups. This may include facilitating mentoring, providing practical 
support, training, and developing relationships with key officers. The 
recommendations would also focus on promoting the “Parks for Health” agenda and 
developing a sense of ownership of parks and greenspaces in the local community. 

It was suggested that committee members could visit the Tufnell Park Community 
Plant Nursey run by the Octopus Network and hold a further evidence gathering 
session with officers in the Homes and Communities division about the role of 
estate groups. 

The Committee discussed examples of estate groups that worked to maintain and 
improve the local environment and considered how the council could offer practical 
support to those groups. In particular, was suggested that the council could offer 
communications support and promotion of their activities.  

A member highlighted that some parks were poorly utilised and attracted anti-social 
behaviour, suggesting that such parks would benefit from improved safety features, 
refreshed play and sports equipment and provision of basic facilities. It was 
suggested that such improvements would need to be made before local residents 
embraced the park as an area for health and wellbeing activities. Officers advised 
that different parks had different needs and it was important for parks to meet the 
needs of their local communities. Officers provided examples of parks which had 
been significantly improved over recent years in partnership with their local 
communities. 

It was advised that suggested recommendations should be communicated to the 
Chair prior to the next meeting. 

Officers agreed to circulate the Islington Play Association survey on young people’s 
perceptions of local parks. 

It was suggested that committee members should visit Bingfield Park.



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2019

7

274 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2018/19) - ENVIRONMENT & 
TRANSPORT (Item B6)

Kevin O’Leary, Corporate Director of Environment and Regeneration, summarised 
performance of the council’s environmental services. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 Staffing levels in the planning service had impacted on performance. 
 Angelic Energy was progressing well. 
 The installation of on-street bike storage facilities was on target. 
 The Committee requested that members be provided with further information 

on the parking appeals process. 
 Highbury Leisure Centre was able to partially re-open in December 2018 

following the fire which significantly damaged the pool area in September 
2018. Matters related to the fire were still with the insurers and a detailed 
structural survey had been scheduled. The re-build project would be a 
complex project and would not be completed for at least a couple of years. 
Despite the disruption, the centre had 3,700 registered members compared 
to 4,000 before the fire. All swim classes that were held at the centre had 
been rescheduled elsewhere. Officers were impressed with how GLL had 
handled the response to the fire. 

 The Committee asked if there were opportunities to improve Highbury 
Leisure Centre in the re-build. In response, it was advised that minor 
improvements could be made, and the installation of solar panels would be 
considered, however it was not expected to significantly upgrade the 
facilities. Planning consent would be needed for the demolition and rebuild 
of the centre. 

 A member highlighted some customer service and management issues at 
local leisure centres. Officers advised that their experience of working with 
GLL was very positive, however would investigate any issues as required. 

 It was suggested that the results of air quality monitoring in schools should 
be communicated to parents. 

 Members commented on local School Street campaigns. Whilst these had 
been received positively by some schools, others were more cautious about 
the implementation of new traffic restrictions. Further work was needed to 
communicate the benefits of such measures to parents. 

RESOLVED: 

That progress to the end of Quarter 3 be noted.  

275 RECYCLING WORKSHOP - MEMBER FEEDBACK (Item B4)

Members provided feedback on a recent workshop on the council’s recycling service. 
It was agreed that the Committee’s views would be communicated to officers. 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2019

8

276 WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 (Item B7)

Noted. 

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm

CHAIR


